

Roland DG Connect Setup Guide

There are three steps to set up Roland DG Connect.

- 1. Download and Install Roland DG Connect Hub.
- 2. Create Roland DG Connect ID.
- 3. Set up Roland DG Connect Hub.
 - A) Case of Networks connection
 - B) Case of USB connection (for person who installed windows driver)
 - C) Case of USB connection (for person who DID NOT install windows driver yet)

1. Download/Update Roland DG Connect Hub

To use Roland DG Connect, Roland DG Connect Hub Windows application is necessary for connecting machine with cloud. Please download the latest version of application in this step.

- 1.1 Click the link below to start to download Roland DG Connect Hub Installation file. Link to Roland DG Connect Hub
- 1.2 Please wait until the complete of download.
- 1.3 Extract ZIP file to EXE file after ZIP file was downloaded.



1.4 Start installation by clicking RolandDG_Connect_Setup.exe.





1.5 Complete installation process by following install wizard.

Depending on the PC settings, a security alert may appear from the Windows firewall. If a warning appears, check "Private networks" and "Public networks" and click "Allow access".

2	Welcome to the InstallShield Wizard for Roland DG Connect Hub
	The InstallShield(R) Wizard will install Roland DG Connect Hub on your computer. To continue, click Next.
	WARNING: This program is protected by copyright law and international treaties.
	< Back Next > Cancel



1.6 Start the Roland DG Connect Hub from Windows Start Menu.





2. Creation of Roland DG Connect ID and set up Roland DG Connect Hub

In this step, you create Roland DG Connect ID and set up Roland DG Connect Hub. If you already have your Roland DG Connect ID, please pass this step2 and go to step3.

2.1 Click "Register" button in the right side.



2.2 Read Terms of use, apply the check box and click "Agree" button in the right side.



2.3 Fill your Email Address (Roland DG Connect ID) and Click "Send verification code".

Roland DG Connect
Email Address
Send verification code
New Password
Confirm New Password
Display Name
Country / Region
Country / Region
Crute



2.4 You will receive an E-mail with verification code as below.



2.5 Enter your verification code and click "Verify Code".

Roland DG Connect
for Everything Creative
Verification code has been sent to your inbox. Please copy it to the input box below.
xxxx@email.com
Verification Code
Verify code Send new code

2.6 Fill in or select all necessary information and click "Create".

•••••		
nori		
untry / Region		
United States		



2.7 Splash dialog appears. Depending on the PC settings, a security alert may appear from the Windows firewall. If a warning appears, check "Private networks" and "Public networks" and click "Allow access".

	Windows Defender Firewall has blocked some features of this app
Roland DG Connect	Windows Defender Firewall has blocked some features of RDGConnectHub on all public, private and domain networks. Name: <u>PDGConnectHub</u> Publicher: Roland DC ConnectHub
for Everything Creative	Path: C:¥program files¥roland dg connect¥rdgconnectHub.exe Allow RDGContectHub to communicate on these networks:
Checking version	Private letworks, such as my home or work network Wobic networks, such as those in airports and coffee shops (not recommended because these networks often have little or no security)
Roland 192.10	what are the risks of allowing an app through a firewal?



3. Set up Roland DG Connect Hub

A) Case of Networks connection (Go to Step 3.6 if target device requires USB connection)

3.1 Detected devices in the same network are registered automatically. If your target device is displayed, then set up has been completed. Click "open" Roland DG Connect site. If the target device is not displayed, please go to the next step.



3.2 If the device does not appear, you can register it manually. Settings", remove the ✓ from "Automatic registration of devices" and click the + button.

P	ngs Tool Help	📑 Set		Tool Help	Settings	Se
ie or nickname	Input model name or	٩		atic device registration	Auto	1 di
+			54	nodel name or nickname	Input	٩
			n l			

3.3 For USB-connected devices, skip to step 3.6.

For networked devices, enter the IP address and click "Verify".

Add Nev	v Printer		
Interface:	Ethernet	⊖ USB	
IP Address	133 . 111	1 . 129 . 53	Verify



3.4 Confirm the device information and click "OK". If the information is not expected one, go back to Step 3.3.

Add New P	rinter	
Name:	SG2-540_KEA0102	
IP Address:	133.111.129.53	5
Firmware Ver.:	3.10	
	OK	Back

3.5 If the main dialog shows the below, the registration has been completed. Start to use Roland DG Connect by clicking "Open".



- B) Case of USB connection (for person who installed windows driver)
- 3.6 Connect PC and target device with USB cable and wait for a while. Then main dialog shows as below then the registration has been completed. Click "Open" button to start Roland DG Connect. If main dialog does not show as expected one, please unplug/insert USB cable or restart device and try this step again.





- C) <u>Case of USB connection (for person who DID NOT install windows driver)</u>
- 3.7 Please DO NOT connect PC and target device with USB cable.
- 3.8 Go to "Settings" mane , remove the ✓ from "Automatic registration of devices" and click the + button.



3.9 Do not connect PC and Device yet here. Select "USB" in Interface and click "Download Software Package".



3.10 Click "Download" link to install software package. Then new site will pop up.





3.11 Follow the instruction of page and click "Next" and "Agree" button.



3.12 Click "Save as" and save the installation Package in desktop folder.

		C Save as	×
and day are as a second	Download Contor	€ = = + t SentDSConnet + UserR/d → O Dom	RUDME
maag.com X		1 監理・ 新しいフォルター	III • 📀
A ^N ☆	♥ 5 3 4 ⊕ <u>↓</u> □ へ … ♪	CondDiver - Relation CondDiver - Re	類 サイズ トイル フォルダー
Roland_DG	Software Package for BN-20D zin	図 F1=2/5 第 ビジャ 量 ビジャ ● エニシック ● Windows (C)	
Ope	en Save As 🗸	Ø \$227-7 v <	
		794 [J-@(N): Roland_DG_Software_Package_Sor_BN-200.pp	2
		- 7+/1.6/雪銀行). [Compressed (apped) Folder (*ap) - 246/-0学業年	Cancel

3.13 Extract all files from zip file and double-click "menu.exe" file in the extracted folder.





3.14 Click "Install" button and follow the instruction to install completely.



3.15 After installation is completed, connect PC and device with USB cable. Select printer name from the Printer Name list and click "Verify" button.

Add New	Device		
Interface:	O Ethernet	● USB	
Printer Name	Roland BN-20		Verify
Printer Name	Roland BN-20		venty

3.16 Wait for a while. If the main dialog shows as below, the registration has been completed. Click "Open" button and access Roland DG Connect site. If the main dialog is not as expected one, please unplug/insert USB cable, restart device and start with step 3.10.

📑 Settings Tool Help	ko _ □ ×
Q Input model name or nichrame + 2 11 BN-20A_ZFN4620	Roland DS Connect A prister nontrolling signification that supports your a Proband
Endby 💿	VersaWorks6 6.770 R ⁰ & Pive Management Schoare. You can maximise the power of your printer or protect/cater with the Mater printing environment.
	**

V20230711